

THE CORPORATION OF THE UNITED TOWNSHIPS OF HEAD, CLARA & MARIA

BY-LAW NUMBER 2014 – 14

BEING a by-law to form with the Towns of Deep River and Laurentian Hills a Joint Elections Compliance Audit Committee.

WHEREAS section 81.1 of the *Municipal Elections Act being S. O 1996 c. 22 as amended* requires municipalities to appoint Compliance Audit Committees before October 1 in an election year to deal with matters regarding election campaign finances:

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Laurentian Hills, the Town of Deep River and the United Townships of Head Clara and Maria deem it expedient to establish a Joint Elections Compliance Audit Committee;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the United Townships of Head, Clara & Maria does hereby enact as follows:

- 1. **THAT** a committee to be known as the Joint Elections Compliance Audit Committee is hereby established to deal with the matters provided for under Section 81 of the *Municipal Elections Act*, 1996;
- 2. **THAT** the Joint Audit Elections Compliance Committee shall consist of the following individuals, one from each community, to deal with each compliance audit request in accordance with the Terms of Reference attached hereto as Schedule A:
 - a. Wayne Kirby for Deep River;
 - b. Joyce Colton for Laurentian Hills: and
 - c. Cathy McKay for Head, Clara & Maria.
- 3. **THAT** the business of the Joint Compliance Committee shall be conducted in accordance with the Terms of Reference set out in Schedule A attached hereto which shall form part of this By-Law;
- 4. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passage.

READ a 1 st time short and passed this 26 st day of September, 2014.	
TAMMY LEA STEWART, REEVE	MELINDA REITH, CLERK